
Master

City of Norman, OK Municipal Building

Council Chambers

201 West Gray

Norman, OK  73069

File Number: E-1920-10

File ID: Type: Status: E-1920-10 Easement Consent Item

Item 181Version: Reference: In Control: City Council

08/06/2019File Created: Department: Public Works 

Department

Cost: 

Final Action: Public Sidewalk Easement for University and Acres 

CIP Project

File Name: 

Title: EASEMENT E-1920-10: CONSIDERATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF A 

PERMANENT PUBLIC SIDEWALK EASEMENT DONATED BY RENEL 

AND LU ELLEN FRANCOIS FOR THE UNIVERSITY AND ACRES 

INTERSECTION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT. 

Notes: ACTION NEEDED:  Motion to accept or reject Easement E-1920-10; and, if 

accepted, direct the filing thereof with the Cleveland County Clerk.

ACTION TAKEN:  __________________________________

Agenda Date: 08/27/2019

Agenda Number: 18

E-1920-10, Location Map, Easement TableAttachments: 

Project Manager: Jason Spencer, Capital Projects Engineer

Effective Date: Entered by: rachel.warila@normanok.gov

History of Legislative File     

Action:  Result: Return 

Date:  

Due Date: Sent To:  Date:  Acting Body:  Ver-

sion: 

Text of Legislative File E-1920-10

Body

BACKGROUND:  The City of Norman funds a portion of its annual concrete street repairs 

through the City’s Capital Improvement Program Budget. Locations are chosen using the City ’s 

Pavement Management System (PMS) and visual inspections. Repairs are made by both City 

of Norman employees and qualified paving contractors.

The Urban Concrete Pavement Rehabilitation Capital Improvement Project (CIP) involves 

concrete street pavement panel repairs and replacement.  This project is funded in Concrete 

Pavement Maintenance, Materials (account 050-9718-431.63-01; projects SC0565, SC0591, 

Page 1City of Norman, OK Printed on 8/22/2019



Master Continued (E-1920-10)

SC0608, SC0609, SC0610, SC0627, SC0628, SC0650, SC0651, and SC0652).  In addition 

to concrete panel replacement, this work includes removal and reconstruction of the intersection 

of University Boulevard and Acres Street.  The reconstructed intersection will include new curb, 

as well as replacement of the existing damaged ADA ramps on each corner.  Work began on 

the intersection on July 15, 2019.  

On April 23, 2019 The City Council awarded the CIP concrete rehabilitation contract to SAC 

Services, Inc. in the amount of $1,059,440. This work consists of select concrete panel 

replacement on 10 streets located within six (6) urban Norman additions.

New sidewalk will be constructed along Acres Street as a part of the FYE 2019 Concrete 

Sidewalk Program, awarded to Central Contracting. The Acres Street Sidewalk Project is 

intended to provide sidewalk along the north side of Acres Street in the gap between Flood 

Avenue and the new Central Library located on James Garner Avenue.  The project will also 

construct missing sidewalk, ramps, rebuild existing non-compliant ramps and repair deficient 

sidewalk along the north side of Acres Street between the railroad tracks and Porter Avenue . 

Work is scheduled to begin on the Acres Street Sidewalk Project in August 2019.  

On July 9, 2019 The City Council awarded the FYE 2019 Concrete Sidewalk Program to 

Central Contracting Services, Inc. in the amount of $131,185.00. Project construction funds are 

from account 050-9179-431.61-01, project number TC0275.

DISCUSSION:  In order to reconstruct the concrete paving and sidewalk ramps located at the 

intersection of University Boulevard and Acres Street, the City must acquire easements from 

three (3) adjacent parcels.  The required easements include three (3) public sidewalk 

easements and one (1) public roadway and sidewalk easement.  Two (2) of the three (3) public 

sidewalk easements and the one (1) public roadway and sidewalk easement were donated by 

the property owners.  Staff continues to coordinate with the owner for the remaining required 

public sidewalk easement.  The attached table provides details of each easement. 

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends easements E-1920-10, E-1920-11, and E-1920-12 

be accepted, and the filing be directed thereof.

Page 2City of Norman, OK Printed on 8/22/2019


